
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
 

4 March 2013 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the SHORT LIFE WORKING GROUP - ROADS ASSET MANAGEMENT AND 
MAINTENANCE STRATEGY will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on MONDAY, 11 MARCH 2013 at 11:00 AM, which you are requested to 
attend. 
 
 
 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 
 3. MINUTES  
  Short Life Working Group – Roads Asset Management and Maintenance Strategy 

held on 28 January 2013 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS FOR THE ALLOCATION OF CAPITAL FUNDING  
  Live demonstration/workshop with WDM to see prioritisation of schemes based on 

the three options being considered by the Short Life Working Group  
 

 5. ROADS ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN AND ROADS HIERARCHY  
  Consideration to be given regarding changes to the hierarchy and response time – 

existing Plan attached (Pages 5 - 84) 
 

 6. ROADS MAINTENANCE PLAN  
  Report by Head of Roads and Amenity Services (Pages 85 - 104) 

 
 7. ROADS ASSET LIFE CYCLE PLANNING  
  Live demonstration of work in progress  

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



SHORT LIFE WORKING GROUP – ROADS ASSET MANAGEMENT AND MAINTENANCE 
STRATEGY 
 
 Councillor Mary-Jean Devon Councillor Duncan MacIntyre
 Councillor Robert Graham MacIntyre Councillor Ellen Morton
 Councillor John Semple 
 
 Contact: Hazel MacInnes   Tel:  01546 604269 
 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of SHORT LIFE WORKING GROUP - ROADS ASSET MANAGEMENT 

AND MAINTENANCE STRATEGY held in the COMMITTEE ROOM 1, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD  

on MONDAY, 28 JANUARY 2013  
 
 

Present: Councillor John Semple (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Duncan MacIntyre Councillor Ellen Morton 
 Councillor Robert G MacIntyre  
   
Attending: Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Neil Brown, Roads and Amenity Services Manager 
 Graham Brown, Roads and Amenity Services Manager 
 Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager  
 Jamie McLafferty, Technical Assistant  
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  There were no apologies for absence intimated . 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  There were no declarations of interest intimated. 

 
 3. MINUTES 

 
  The Short Life Working Group approved the Minutes of the Meeting of 18 

December 2012 as a correct record. 
 

 4. PRESENTATION FROM HEAD OF STRATEGIC FINANCE 
 

  The Group heard from the Head of Strategic Finance who provided an explanation 
of Local Government Revenue Funding, Roads Maintenance GAE and Local 
Government Capital Funding. The Group had a discussion on Capital and 
Revenue funding based on the tabled slides and it was noted that Argyll and Bute 
were disadvantaged in terms of allocation as roads funding was based on where a 
car is registered and this was more likely to be in a city than in the country. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group were satisfied that they had been updated on the Capital and Revenue 
Funding. 
 
(Ref: Presentation slides by the Head of Strategic Finance, tabled) 
 

 5. ROADS ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 
 

  Graham Brown, Roads and Amenity Manager provided an update on the Roads 
Asset Management Plan (RAMP) together with Road Maintenance Plan for the 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Road Network on the position for this year and next year. He ran through the 
activities plan which now contained more detail on the actual budget, targeted 
quantity and achieved targets in percentages on an area basis. Jim Smith, Head of 
Roads and Amenity Services advised that the documents were a work in progress 
and would be submitted to the March Area Business Days. The Chair advised that 
the plan would have risk elements factored in and the focus is what we can do as 
well as the budget. 
 
Decision 
 

1. The Group noted the Roads Asset Management Plan (RAMP) and the 
Road Maintenance Plan for the Road Network and agreed that decisions on 
the allocation and prioritisation would be made at a future meeting.  

 
2. Agreed that both documents be discussed at the next Meeting of the 

SLWG. 
 
(Ref: Roads Asset Management Plan and the Road Maintenance Plan for the 
Road Network, tabled) 
 

 6. INCLUDING FOOTWAYS AND FOOTPATHS IN THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 

  Jamie McLafferty, Technical Assistant provided an update on the footways and 
footpaths in the Capital Programme which was now on the WDM system as 
inventory items which shows the location, length, survey date etc. The system 
indicated where work was being done on a local level area level. 
 
It was noted that footpaths were included in the allocation for roads but the 
allocation was worked out on road condition. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted how the data was held for the footways and footpaths. 
 
(Ref: Demonstration on the WDM system.) 
 

 7. EXISTING ROAD HIERARCHY 
 

  Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services advised of the Road Hierarchy 
which will assist Members in looking at risk with the roads being marked 1-3, this 
will be reviewed over the next two years but the documents had been circulated 
today to make Members aware of its existence.  
 
It was noted that the Hierarchy classification was a key management tool for the 
deployment of resources and the intention was to have this in place by November 
2013. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the Road Hierarchy as a working document which will be 
updated on an ongoing basis. An update report will be presented to the next 
meeting which will include a view on the likelihood of bringing forward the 
hierarchy classification before November 2013. 

Page 2



 
(Ref: Roads Hierarchy document, submitted) 
 

 8. CONSIDERATION OF ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS FOR THE ALLOCATION OF 
CAPITAL FUNDING: DEMONSTRATION USING WDM TO LOOK AT ANY 
CHANGES BETWEEN: 

 
  The Group had previously discussed this item during the Meeting and it was noted 

that this would be the first item on the Agenda for the next Meeting. 
 

 9. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 

  It was agreed that the next Meeting of  the Short Life Working Group take place on 
Monday 11 March 2013 at 11.00am in Kilmory, Lochgilphead. 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Road Maintenance 
&  

Asset Management 
Plan  

for the Road Network  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
February 2004 
(Revised November 2005)

Agenda Item 5Page 5



ROADS MAINTENANCE & ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 
 
 

INDEX 
 

SECTION 1: INTRODUCTION 
 
 1.1 Purpose of the Plan 
 1.2 Definitions  
  
 
SECTION 2: GENERAL 
 
 2.1 The Importance of Road Maintenance 
 2.2 Road Maintenance Strategy 
 2.3 Sustainable Road Maintenance 
 2.4 Objectives of the Plan 
 2.5 Managing Complaints 
 2.6 Legal Framework 
 2.7 Health & Safety 
 2.8 Management of Risk 
 
SECTION 3: MAIN ELEMENTS OF THE PLAN 
 
 3.1 Network Hierarchy 
 3.2 Network Inventory  
 3.3 Category of Maintenance 
 3.4 Training and Development 
 3.5 Inspection Regime 
 3.6 Safety Inspections 
 3.7 Recording of Defects 
 3.8 Service Inspections 
 3.9 Methodology of Inspections 
 3.10 Condition Standards 
 
 
 
SECTION 4: MATERIALS AND TREATMENTS 
 
SECTION 5: PROCESSES 
 
 5.1 Quality Management and Sector Schemes 
 
SECTION 6: DEPOTS AND MATERIALS STORAGE 
 
SECTION 7: STREET LIGHTING 

Page 6



SECTION 8: MEASURING PERFORMANCE 
 
 8.1 Continuous Improvement 
 8.2 Method of Measuring 
 8.3 Performance Indicators  
 8.4 Benchmarking 
 
 
SECTION 9: PROGRAMMING AND PRIORITIES 
  
 

SECTION 10: WINTER AND OTHER EMERGENCIES 
 
 10.1 Introduction 
 10.2 Winter Service Operational Plan 
 10.3 Weather Forecasting and Detection Systems 
 10.4 Services  
 10.5 Weather and Other Emergencies 
 

SECTION 11: ANNUAL BUDGET PROCESS 
 
 11.1 Annual Process 
 11.2 Overview Process Map 
 
APPENDIX 1  ROAD HIERARCHY 
 

[...]
to identify all defects likely to create danger or serious inconvenience to users. 
 

Page 9



Service Inspection 
Inspection to identify all defects likely to compromise serviceability. 
 
Sustainability 
To ensure that financial and operational resources are provided to avoid progressive 
deterioration of the asset. 

Page 10



2 GENERAL 
 
2.1 THE IMPORTANCE OF ROAD MAINTENANCE 
 
2.1.1 The importance of road maintenance and its relevance to the integrated transport agenda 

has never been more widely recognised.  The inevitable consequences of significant 
under-investment over many years are increasingly visible and the subject of considerable 
public concern.  Acceptable standards of safety and serviceability have been difficult to 
maintain and, perhaps more importantly, the ability of the network to effectively fulfil its 
wider community potential has been severely compromised. 

 
2.1.2 The response of most authorities, including Argyll and Bute, to funding constraints has 

been to focus on limited short term repairs to the surface of carriageways and footways in 
order to address their legal responsibilities for safety and mitigate the financial 
consequences of claims. Necessary works of resurfacing and reconstruction have been  
deferred as long as possible, well beyond the optimum point for treatment, with the result 
that progressive deterioration has continued and eventual costs of repairs increased.  In 
these circumstances, of course, it has been difficult to address many other areas of public 
concern as required by Best Value. 

 
 
2.2  ROAD MAINTENANCE STRATEGY 
 
2.2.1 The strategy of the Road Maintenance and Asset Management Plan is to achieve a 

regime that ensures :- 
 
 Road Network Safety 

• Complying with statutory obligations 

• Meeting users needs 
 
 Road Network Serviceability 

• Ensuring availability 

• Achieving integrity 

• Maintain reliability 

• Enhancing quality 
 
 Road Network Sustainability 

• Minimising cost ove
[...]
g, management, and delivery of the road maintenance 

service will receive training and regular updating as necessary on the health and safety 
requirements of the service. 

 
2.8  MANAGEMENT OF RISK 
 
2.8.1 The management of road maintenance, including the establishment of regimes for 

inspection, setting standards for condition, determining priorities and programmes, will be  
taken against a clear comprehensive understanding and assessment of the risks and 
consequences involved. 

 
2.8.2 The most commonly recognised risks affecting the service, relate to the safety of the 

network and accidents, injury or health risks relating to users and employees.  Other risks 
relating to the other key objectives of road maintenance, serviceability and sustainability 
that have also been included in the assessment, are detailed below :- 

 
 (a) Network loss or serious failure 
 (b) Operational 
 (c) Environmental 
 (d) Financial 
 (e) Contractual 
 
 

3  MAIN ELEMENTS OF THE PLAN 

 The development and delivery of a road maintenance and asset management plan has 
been based upon the following elements :-    

 
3.1 NETWORK HIERARCHY 
 
3.1.1 In order to prioritise the allocation of available funds it is necessary to establish the 

hierarchy of roads within the network. 
 
3.1.2 Hierarchies for all elements of the road network, footways and cycleways are defined in 

Tables 1-3. They have been determined to reflect the needs, priorities and actual use of 
each road in the network. The hierarchies have been applied to take account of local 
circumstances, for example the influence of schools and hospitals etc. 

Page 13



  
ROAD HIERARCHY         TABLE 1 
 

Rank Hierarchy 
Description 

Type of Road Detailed Description 

1 Strategic Road Linking large main 
centres of population. 
Linking large main 
centres of population 
to Trunk road network. 
 

Routes for fast moving long 
distance traffic with little frontage 
access or pedestrian traffic. 
Generally speed li
[...]
 

 
 
CYCLEWAY HIERARCHY         TABLE 3 
 
 

Rank Description 
 

A Cycle-lane forming part of the carriageway, commonly 1.5m strip adjacent to 
nearside kerb. 
 

B Cycle track, a route for cyclists not contiguous with the public footway or 
carriageway. 
Shared cycle / footway either segregated  by a white line or other physical 
segregation 
 

 
 
3.1.3 Any changes in the criteria affecting any road link will require a reassessment of its 

category. 
 
3.1.4 The categories of each road link shall be confirmed on a biennial basis . 
 
3.1.5 The list of road links and their categories is contained in Appendix 1. 
 
3.2  NETWORK INVENTORY 
 
3.2.1 The detailed inventory will allow a maintenance regime to be established. The basis for 

this inventory will be the List of Roads. All assets within the network shall be recorded and 
referenced to the List of Roads. The level of detail that will be used is shown below.  This 
inventory will be the basis of quantifying and establishing the annual maintenance 
programme to be carried out within the constraints of each years budget.  Any shortfall in 
available budget compared to desirable works programme will be reported to Area 
Committees in the first instance. 

 

Page 15



INVENTORY INFORMATION        

 

Carriageway Road length and width  
 

Footway Footway length, width by side. 
 

Footway Precincts By Area 
 

Gullies Number  
 

Street Lighting Columns Number Single Head, Number Double 
Head 
 

Illuminated Signs and Bollards Number  
 

Road Signs Number  
 

Lines and Markings Length Centre, Edge lines , Junctions, 
other Markings  
 

Grass Verges By Length, width and side 
 

Amenity Cuts By Area 
 

Main Sight lines  By Area and location 
 

Boundary Fences and walls belonging to Authority 
 

By Type and Length 
 

Safety Fences By Type and Length 
 

Drainage Ditches By Length and side 
 

Pipe Drainage By Length and Dia. 
 

French Drains By Length and Dia. 
 

Manholes and Silt Traps Number 

Saf
[...]
 Ayrshire, West Lothian, Northern 
Ireland and the Isle of Man. Topics 
addressed to date include Winter, 
Construction Consents, St Lighting and Find 
and Fix. 
 

 

9 PROGRAMMING AND PRIORITIES 
 
9.1 Implementing effective systems for programming and prioritising road maintenance 

activities is a key part of this plan. The condition standards set out earlier, assume that the 
level of funding available will be sufficient to maintain these standards. When available 
funding clearly is not sufficient then re-programming and re-prioritising will become even 
more critical. 

 
 
9.2  Establishing the various priorities will largely be determined by the outcome of safety and 

service inspections, assessed against Council policies. 
 
9.3  For Routine Maintenance, priorities will be defined for all categories of work. Each 

category may be undertaken separately according to the frequency defined in each case 
but it will be more efficient to combine a number of operations into a co-ordinated 
programme. This will particularly apply to remote rural areas where travel plays a 
significant part in the operation.  This may mean a delay in undertaking some works in 
order to achieve greater efficiency. 

 
9.4  Programmed maintenance is undertaken primarily to provide sustainability of the network. 

It can also be undertaken for safety reasons e.g. to improve skid resistance. Programmed 
maintenance schemes are more expensive in the short term, but less expensive in the 
long term, than reactive treatments. They should minimise whole life cost.  The 
determination of priorities will be objectively based and use accurate condition data.   A 
rolling programme will be drawn up over the life cycle of the maintenance element being 
considered. 

 

10  WINTER SERVICE OPERATIONAL PLAN  
    
10.1 INTRODUCTION 
 
 Argyll & Bute Council has a statutory obligation, under Section 34 of the Roads(Scotland) 

Act 1984, to “...take such steps as it considers reasonable to, preven
[...]
ageway 
 

1 in 75 years 

1 Footway Surface Treatment of 
Footway 

 

1 in 25 years 

2 Footway Surface Treatment of 
Footway 

 

No set standard 

1 Carriageway Surface Dressing of 
Carriageway 

1 in 12 years 
 

2 Carriageway Surface Dressing of 
Carriageway 

1 in 15 years 
 

2a 
 

Carriageway Surface Dressing of 
Carriageway 

1 in 15 years 

3 Carriageway 
 

Surface Dressing of 
Carriageway 

1 in 20 years 

3a Carriageway Surface Dressing of 
Carriageway 

 

1 in 25 years 

 

 

 

Page 84



 
 

 

 

2 

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
                                                                                   

Roads Short Life Working Group  

DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES  
11 March 2013 

 

 
Roads Maintenance Plan/Roads Operations Revenue Budget 2013/14 
 

 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 This report sets out the reduction in road maintenance revenue activities that will be delivered in 2013/14 and 2014/15 as a result 

of reduced revenue budget provision. 
 
1.2 This report details the Roads Operations Revenue Budget in line with the Roads Maintenance and Asset Management Plan. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the report be noted. 

 
 

3 DETAILS  
 

3.1 The Roads Operations Budget is proposed in line with the Roads Maintenance and Asset Management Plan (RAMP).  The RAMP 
is based on a Code of Practice for managing roads maintenance which is used across the UK.  The RAMP sits under the Roads 
Maintenance and Management Strategy which is founded on spending money wisely and also aligns with Audit Scotlands follow 
up report on roads maintenance which recommended that: “Transport Scotland and councils should review their road maintenance 
strategies and plans to confirm that adequate prioritisation is given to those routes which are likely to contribute greatest to 
economic growth and improved quality of life.” 

 
3.2 The existing RAMP came into place in 2004 and sets out a minimum level of roads maintenance against a road hierarchy.  The 

three main criteria used for prioritising works are safety, serviceability and sustainability with safety being the most important.   
Updates to the RAMP are to be considered by the Roads Short Life Working Group. 

 
3.3 The RAMP sets out the level of maintenance that is required, for each different roads maintenance activity, to properly maintain 

the road network. However the available revenue budget is currently insufficient to allow all the required works to be fully 
undertaken.  In order to make best use of the available budget an assessment on a risk basis is carried out to determine the most 
appropriate level of spend on each activity.  

 
3.4 In order to show what level of service can be provided for each activity a unit rate (cost) is calculated for undertaking units of work 

i.e. a square metre of patching or a metre of ditch cleaned. From this the overall and annual cost for a service in line with the 
RAMP can be calculated.  

 
3.5 Current year budgets are not sufficient to allow works to be completed at the desired frequency set out in the RAMP. The budget 

reductions for 2013/14 and 2014/15 will further reduce the amount of work that can be completed.   
 
3.6 The available budget apportioned to each activity is divided by the unit rate for that activity to give the amount of work that can be 

achieved within the budget. The units achieved will be reported back to Business Days on a quarterly basis and a full analysis 
provided at the end of the year to show the actual work achieved against the forecast. Appendix 1 details the targeted quantity as 
set out in the RAMP and the quantity targeted within the available budget. The actual quantities will be added through the year to 
report on what has been delivered. This also shows the difference of what can be achieved with the available budget and the 
desired quantity set out in the RAMP. 

 
3.7 The savings resulting from the 2013/14 budget process are £255,000 in financial year 2013/14 and a further £255,000 in financial 

year 2014/15 (a total saving of £510, 000).  Saving will be made from reduction in revenue funded maintenance works with 
commensurate reduction in staff & operative posts, vehicles and reduced materials.  This will result in a reduction in the level of 
planned roads maintenance undertaken and a reduction in winter maintenance and severe weather resilience.  There will be a 
greater requirement to prioritise roads maintenance revenue works based upon safety priorities and risk assessment with a 
reduced ability to undertake sustainable asset management as identified through the Roads Asset Management Plan. 

 
3.8  The budget is split to allow for a more planned approach rather than being reactive. More of the budget therefore is put into 

activities such as right first time patching and drainage to avoid reactive spends on potholing and flooding. 
 
3.9 In order to monitor the effectiveness of how budgets are expended the following are in place:  
 

• Where possible all works instructions will be quantified and priced using the Roads Management System WDM;  
• The WDM system allows monitoring to be carried out of productivity and unit rates against the target productivity and unit rates;  
• Budget profiles are set for each budget line and are used to manage actual expenditure against available budget.  Appropriate 
action can then be taken to achieve a level of performance within the available budget. 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 85



 
 

 

 

3 

3.10 It should be noted that, although the budget profile is set out for the financial year, circumstances may change due to severe 
weather or other unexpected events. It may be necessary to make changes to activity budgets to cope with these events. 

 
3.11 The 4 area budgets shown in Appendix 1 are based on the budget level for 2012/13 with 2013/14 and 2014/15 budgets based on 

the approved savings.  These savings will lead to a reduction in staffing levels with the subsequent
[...]

n

ts
1
2
,1

3
9
.9

0
£
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

3
2
0
2
 S

u
m

m
e
r 

S
ta

n
d

b
y

-
£
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

T
o

ta
ls

3
,0

5
8
,9

4
8
.0

0
£
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

3
6
5
2
4
7
.9

0

1701 Road 

Markings

2302 Traffic 

SignsM
A

K
I 
(S

a
v
in

g
s
 2

0
1
4
/1

5
 B

u
d

g
e
t)

M
A

K
I 
2
0
1
4
/1

5
�
��
�
��
�

1402 Drainage Ditches
1501 

Grasscutting

1503 

Weedkilling

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 ROADS ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN AND ROADS HIERARCHY
	6 ROADS MAINTENANCE PLAN
	Bute and Cowal
	Helensburgh and Lomond
	OLI
	MAKI




Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of SHORT LIFE WORKING GROUP - ROADS ASSET MANAGEMENT 

AND MAINTENANCE STRATEGY held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD  

on MONDAY, 11 MARCH 2013  
 
 

Present: Councillor John Semple (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Duncan MacIntyre  
 Councillor Robert G MacIntyre  
 Councillor Ellen Morton  
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 
 Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager 
 Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services 
 Neil Brown, Roads and Amenity Services Manager 
 Jamie McLafferty, Technical Assistant 
 
 
 The Head of Governance and Law advised that there had been a misunderstanding over 

the start time of 11.00am for the meeting and advised that the meeting had been 
abandoned in terms of Standing Order 4.3.  At 12.30pm the Group agreed to suspend 
Standing Order 4.3 and the meeting resumed. 
 
The Head of Governance and Law apologised to Members for the confusion and 
thanked Members for rescheduling at short notice. 
 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

  Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mary Jean Devon. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Short Life Working Group – Roads Asset 
Management and Maintenance Strategy held on 28 January 2013 were approved 
as a correct record subject to noting the misunderstanding over the start time of 
11am for the 11 March 2013 meeting under item 9. 
 
 

 4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS FOR THE ALLOCATION OF CAPITAL FUNDING 
 

  The Short Life Working Group were given a demonstration on the WDM system 
showing the existing roads hierarchy in the Argyll and Bute Area illustrated on a 
map.  The system indicated the status of the roads in terms of maintenance with 
the use of colour coding with red showing roads in need of repair and green 
showing the roads which were not in need of any repair.  This system allowed 
Officers to manage and maintain the road network in a more effective and efficient 



way. 
 
Decision 
 
The Short Life Working Group noted the demonstration they were given on the 
WDM system. 
 
(Reference:  Demonstration on WDM System by Jamie McLafferty, Technical 
Assistant) 
 
 

 5. ROADS ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN AND ROADS HIERARCHY 
 

  Consideration was given to a report which briefed the Short Life Working Group on 
the purpose of the roads hierarchy and which proposed changes to the existing 
hierarchy which had been developed in 2004. 
 
Consideration was also given to a report tabled at the meeting which briefed the 
Short Life Working Group on defect definition and response times in the context of 
a risk management and long term value for money approach. 
 
A brief recess was taken to allow Members further time to consider the reports. 
 
Decision 
 
The Short Life Working Group - 
 
In terms of roads hierarchy; agreed to recommend to the Council - 
 

1. To adopt the new proposed roads hierarchy, subject to caveats which 
would  provide a degree of flexibility for ongoing review and with the 
following amendments to the draft as detailed at 3.7 of the report – 

 

• Change “Local Plan” to “Local Development Plan” throughout. 
 

• Under rank one add the A819 to the list of roads under detailed 
description. 

 

• Under rank 3 consideration to be given by Officers to the replacement of 
the word lightly with a more appropriate word under detailed description.  

 
2. To instruct Officers to re-categorise the roads in Argyll and Bute into this 

hierarchy for consideration by the four Area Committees before September 
2013. 

 
3. To suspend operation of the Short Life Working Group until such time as 

the new roads hierarchy has been considered by the four Area Committees 
and thereafter the Short Life Working Group would take into consideration 
the new hierarchy and comments by Area Committees with a view to 
assessing  the effects on the budget process and the prioritisation of capital 
funding for the financial year 2014/15. 

 
4. That a further report be provided to the Council in October 2013. 



 
In terms of road defects and response times; noted that this did not entirely fall 
under the remit of the Short Life Working Group but agreed recommend to the 
Council - 
 

1. To approve the proposed Category 1 pothole definitions subject to 
simplification of the language and changes to the chart layout. 

 
2. To approve the maximum response time for category 1 defects being 

increased to 5 working days to facilitate more economic use of resources 
and higher quality repairs. 
 

3. That the revised approach should be supported by a publicity strategy.  
 
(Reference:  Additional reports (2) by Head of Roads and Amenity Services dated 
8 March 2013, tabled) 
 
 

 6. ROADS MAINTENANCE PLAN 
 

  Consideration was given to a report which set out the reduction in road 
maintenance revenue activities that would be delivered in 2013/14 and 2014/15 as 
a result of reduced revenue budget provision.  The report detailed the Roads 
Operations Revenue Budget in line with the Roads Maintenance and Asset 
Management Plan. 
 
Decision 
 
The Short Life Working Group noted the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Roads and Amenity Services dated 28 February 
2013, submitted) 
 
 

 7. ROADS ASSET LIFE CYCLE PLANNING 
 

  The Short Life Working Group were given a demonstration on the WDM system 
proposing how all maintenance works carried out to the roads network would be 
recorded on the system in the future with a view to better management and 
forward planning for roads maintenance treatments over the life cycle of a road.  
This mechanism would allow Officers to build up a picture of the types of works 
e.g. gully clearance, required on a road and costs involved over the life of a road 
and would allow them to project costs and forward plan treatments to prevent 
roads from falling into a bad state of repair.  This mechanism was in the early 
stages of development and an accompanying document, in draft form, was 
currently being produced for consideration at departmental management level. 
 
Decision 
 
The Short Life Working Group noted the demonstration. 
 
(Reference:  Demonstration by Jamie McLafferty, Technical Assistant) 
 



 
 8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
  It was agreed that the next meeting would be held on Tuesday 2 April 2013 at 

11.00am and that consideration would be given to a draft report containing the 
Short Life Working Group’s recommendations to the Council. 
 
 


